OIPE ,				
U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office 01-16-2001 RECORDATION FORM COVER S PATENTS ONLY 101581879				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X     New       X     Assignment       Security Agreement				
Document ID#     Change of Name       Correction of PTO Error     Margar				
Reel #       Frame #       U.S. Government         Corrective Document       (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)         Reel #       Frame #       Departmental File				
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1)     Richard Vanderpoe1     Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)       Execution Date         Second Party       Month Day Year         Name (line 1)       Image: Comparison of the second				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1)       Diesel Engine Retarders, Inc.       If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic         Name (line 2)       Silverside Road       If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic         Address (line 1)       509 Silverside Road       (Interview of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a domestic representative is attached.)				
Address (line 2)     Suite 105     separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3) Wilmington Delaware / USA 10809 City State/Country Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document a gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRE Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do Not Send Requests to a comments to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information, D.C. 20231				
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignment				

PATENT REEL: 011415 FRAME: 0944

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Address         Area Code and Telephone Number         202.342.8400				
Name	Patrick J. Coyne/Dav	id R. Yohannan	]	
Address (line 1)	Collier Shannon Scot	t, PLLC		
Address (line 2)	3050 K Street, NW, S	uite 400		
Address (line 3)	Washington, DC 2000	7		
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of paging including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance docum	ent # 2	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)				
09/657,53				
If this document is	being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater	nt Application, enter the date the patent application	n was Month Day Year	
	t named executing inventor.			
Ente only	eration Treaty (PCT) r PCT application number if a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT	
Number of Properties         Enter the total number of properties involved.         # 1				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00	
	Account	DSed X Deposit Account itional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #		
	,	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement a To the	nd Signature best of my knowledge and be ed copy is a true copy of the	elief, the foregoing information is true a original document. Charges to deposit	nd correct and any account are authorized, as	
indica	ted herein. Cohannan, Reg. 37,480 e of Person Signing	Yaud R. M. Signature	January 8, 2001 Date	

PATENT REEL: 011415 FRAME: 0945

## Assignment of Application for United States Patent

WHEREAS: Richard Vanderpoel

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having invented and owning a certain invention entitled:

## LOST MOTION ROCKER ARM SYSTEM WITH INTEGRATED COMPRESSION BRAKE

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on

WHEREAS:

DIESEL ENGINE RETARDERS, INC. 509 Silverside Road, Suite 105 Wilmington, Delaware 10809

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including the right to recover for any and all past infringement of any Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all post infringement of any Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all past infringement of any Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by some protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention prior to the date of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby warrants and covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further warrants and covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible

> PATENT REEL: 011415 FRAME: 0946

to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers. instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention, and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set hand and seal.

Dated: 9-11-2000

Rahard Vaulugul (INVENTOR/ASSIGNOR) Richard Vanderpoel

County of: 14ATFORD

State of: <u>CONNECTICE</u>

Personally appeared Richard Vanderpoel, signer and sealer of the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed before me.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  $1/\frac{1}{2}$  day of <u>September</u>

2000.

My commission expires on 3/31/04

SEAL